PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5293328

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	07/01/2017

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PETRONAS LUBRICANTS ITALY S.P.A.	06/19/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AREXONS S.R.L.
Street Address:	VIA ANTICA DI CASSANO 23
City:	20063 CERNUSCO SUL NAVIGLIO (MI)
State/Country:	ITALY

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D519622

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)246-8959

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2127083460

Email: slebson@ladas.com
Correspondent Name: LADAS & PARRY

Address Line 1: 1040 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10018

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	A18PA07840US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SCOTT LEBSON
SIGNATURE:	/sjl/
DATE SIGNED:	12/20/2018
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment docs - US - 4#page1.tif source=Assignment docs - US - 4#page2.tif source=Assignment docs - US - 4#page3.tif source=Assignment docs - US - 4#page4.tif source=Assignment docs - US - 4#page5.tif

PATENT 505246549 REEL: 047827 FRAME: 0311

[Omission]

[Omission (margins)]

File number 21836/8902

DEED OF TRANSFER

[Omission]

ITALIAN REPUBLIC

On the nineteenth of June two thousand and seventeen,

19th June, 2017.

In Milan, in my office located in via Manzoni, 14.

Before me, Glovannella CONDÒ, Notary Public residing in Milan, registered in the Council of Notaries of Milan,

Messrs:

Domenico Nunzio Ciaglia, born in Oak Park (Illinois, United States of America) on the 3rd of April 1971, domiciled for his office at the company's registered address, in his quality of Chief Executive Officer of the company:

"Arexons S.r.I.", a limited liability company with single shareholder, with registered address in Cernusco sul Naviglio, via Antica di Cassano no. 23, share capital 10,000.00 Euros fully paid-up, number of registration in the business register of Milan and Fiscal Code 09728360968 [Omission]

(the "Transferee") by virtue of the powers granted to him; and

Gluseppe D'Arrigo, born in Messina on the 10th of March 1968, domiciled for his office in Villastellone, Via Santena no.1, in his quality of President of the Board of Directors and Chief Executive Officer of the company:

"PETRONAS LUBRICANTS ITALY S.P.A.", a joint stock company with single member, directed and coordinated by PLI (Netherlands) 8.V., with registered address in Villastellone, via Santena no. 1, share capital 20,010,000.00 euros, fully paid-up, number of registration in the Business Register of Turin and Fiscal Code 05082750968 [Omission]

(the "Transferor") with the powers granted to him through meeting of the Board of Directors on the 15th of December 2016, [Omission]

Have personally appeared, and they are herein after collectively referred to as the "Parties".

WHEREAS

- Through the Shareholders Meeting held today and recorded me with file no. 21834/8901, pending registration, the Transferee decided to increase the share capital, in a single payment, from 10,000.00 euros (nominal value) to 15,000,000.00 euros (nominal value), and therefore equal to a nominal amount of 14,990,000.00 euros, with a share premium of 35,010,000.00, for a total amount of 50,000,000.00, to be paid by contribution in kind by the single shareholder "PETRONAS LUBRICANTS ITALY S.P.A.", within the final deadline of the 10th of July 2017;
- The single shareholder "PETRONAS LUBRICANTS ITALY S.P.A.", as above represented, is willing to subscribe and pay for such a capital increase through the transfer of a business unit owned by the same and relating to the "Arexons Division"
 [Omission]

Now, therefore,

The parties hereby agree and stipulate the following.

Article 1

For the subscription and full release of the mentioned capital increase of nominal 14,990,000.00 euros, with a premium of 35,010,000.00 euros, and therefore for a total amount of 50,000,000.00 euros, as approved today through the Shareholders Meeting held by the Transferee

[Omission]

The Transferor transfers to the Transferee – as above represented – who accepts, the business unit "Arexons Division", consisting of any asset, activity, liability and legal relationships organized for the business carried out by the said division (the "Business Unit").

In particular the Business Unit includes the following elements, for further details, see the Appraisal Report:

[Omission]

A.2 Intangible assets:

- (i) Goodwill;
- (ii) Industrial and intellectual property rights, including trademarks, patents and domain names relating to the activities carried out by the Business Unit, as detailed in the list attached herein as "Attachment E" ("Intellectual Property Rights");

[Omission]

The effective date of this transfer and the ownership of the Business Unit is the 1st of July 2017 (the "Effective Date").

(Omission)

The Business Unit is transferred in its actual status, in fact and in law, on the Effective Date.

[Omission]

As of the Effective Date, the Transferee will be entitled to proceed with all the relevant submissions and deeds for the transfer of, and change of name on the assets, grants, authorizations, deposits, licenses, registrations, permits and representations and all the relationships relating to this Transfer in general, and the Transferor shall, without incurring any cost or charge, provide reasonable assistance and support. For such purposes, the Transferor and the Transferee, separately, hereby delegate Giuseppe D'Arrigo e Domenico Nunzio Ciaglia, who are authorized to act as necessary or useful in order to complete the mentioned transfers and changes of name, with the widest powers and express faculty of sub-delegation, pursuant to the provisions of article 1395 of the Civil Code.

[Omission]

2....

Article 2

The nominal fair value of the Business Unit is not inferior to 50,000,000.00 euros [Omission]

And therefore not inferior to the amount of the capital increase approved by the Transferee, i.e. 14,990,000.00 euros, with a premium of 35,010,000.00 for a total amount of 50,000,000.00 euros, paid by "PETRONAS LUBRICANTS ITALY S.P.A." and released through this Deed of Transfer. As a consequence of this Transfer, the share capital of the Transferee will be subscribed and fully paid-up by the sole shareholder "PETRONAS LUBRICANTS ITALY S.P.A." in the amount of 15,000,000.00 euros [Omission]

Article 4

The Transferor provides all the guarantees required by the law, and declares that:

-the original titles are substantially and formally lawful;

-the Business Unit and the relevant assets are free from any real security, obligation for attachment or seizure, encumbrance and underlying real or personal right.
[Omission]

Article 14

As requested, I, the Notary Public, have received this deed and read it to the parties, who sign it for acceptance hereunder with me.

Signed by: Giuseppe D'Arrigo Domenico Nunzio Ciaglia Giovannella Condò

DECLARATION

The undersigned, being familiar with both the English and Italian languages, do hereby solemnly declare that according to the best of my ability this document is a true and accurate translation of the relevant portions of the attached document.

Name

Roberta POLSINGLUI

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

SCHEDULE

PATENT DESIGN NO.

D519622

PATENT REEL: 047827 FRAME: 0316

RECORDED: 12/20/2018